D FOR FILING

N RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE *  BEFORE THE
E/8 Glenwilde Road, 50' & of
the ¢/l of MoorefField Road *  DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
(1319 Glenwilde Road)
ist Election District * 0OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

1t Councilmanic District

*  (ase No. 95-495-4
Ronald Rodriquez, et ux
Petitioners *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

T™is matter comes before Lhe Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a
Petition for Variance for that property lknown as 1319 Glenwilde Road,
located in the vicinity of Rolling Road and Route 40 West in Catonsvilie.
The Petition was filed by the owners of the property, Ronald and Rose
Rodriquez. The Petitloners seek relief from Sections 400.1 and 427 of the
Raltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an accessory
structure (detached carport) to be located in the side yard in lieu of the
required rear vard, in the third of the lot farthest removed from any
street, and to permit an existing fence with a height of 48 inches in llieu
of the maximum permitted 42 inches. The subject property and rellefl sought
are more particularly described on the site plan submitted which was ac-
cepted into evidence as Petitiocner's Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petition were Ronald
and Rose Rodriguews, property owners. Appearing in opposition to the re-
guest were Robert and Susan Kennedy, adjoining property owners, and Donald
and Anna Yakel, and Margaret Carr, nearby residents of the area.

Tt should be noted that this property was the subject of prior
Case No. 05-281-A in which the Petiticoners filed a similar requegt for
variance. In that case, the Petitioners sought a variance to place the

proposed carport on the south side of their property in the front yard and
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reguested a neight variance for the existing fence that was partially
located in the front vard of the Kennedy property. That Petition was filed
as a result of a zoning violatien notice the Petitioners received from the
then Zoning Administration and Development Management (ZADM) office as to
the height of the fence in question. Prior to the hearing, the Petitlioners
lowered the height of their fence across the rear property line in an
effort to comply with the zoning regulations, and requested permission to
keep the remainder of the fence at 48 inches. The Petition was filed
through the administrative variance process, wherein the property is posted
For a pericd of fifteen (15) days during which time any party has the
opportunity to request a public hearing or voice opposition to the request.
A request for public hearing was filed by the adjoining property owners,
Robert and Susan Kennedy, and a hearing was held on March 10, 1995 to
resolve the matter. At that hearing, the Pelitloners offered testimony and
evidence to support the variance for the fence in that they had applied
for and obtained the requisite bullding permit from Baltimore County.
However, the information they submitted to Baltimore County at the time of
application lacked the surrounding orientations of adjoining properties
and the individuals involved in reviewing the permit application were
unaware of the orientation of this property to the Kennedy property. In
any event, at the hearing held in that matter, both the Kennedys and Ms.
Yakel offered strong testimony in opposition to the request and by Order
issued March 30, 199%, the variance was denied and the Petilioners were
required to modify the height of the remaining fence to comply with the
zoning regulations. The Petitioners could have filed an appeal of that
sy decigion but failed to do so. The Petitioners now come before me under a

new Petilion for Variance seeking similar relief.




The subjeclt property consists of 0.174 acres, more or less, 2oned
D.R. 5.% and is improved with a 1.5 story single family dwelling, and a
4~foot high fence which, for the most part, runs along the perimeter of
the Petitioners' property line. This fence ig more particularly cutlined
on Petitioner's Exhibit 1 with "X" marks. Due to the unusual layout of the
lots in this subdivision, the rear property line of the subject property
abuts the front property line of the XKennedy property. Furthermore, this
property is a corner lot, located at the intersection of Glenwilde Road
with Moorefield Road. As a result of this unigue configuration, any fence
on the sabject property would be located adjacent to the front yard of the
Protestants' property.

At the hearing on this matter, no new evidence was offered to
support the Petitioners' request. The only difference naw is that in the
course of investigating the complaint concerning the fence on the subject
property, it was discovered that the Kennedys also have a fence which
exceads the 42-inch height Llimitations in various locations where their
rear property line abuts the front property line of another property.
Purthermore, the Kennedy fence was erected without benefit of a building
permit, Thus, the Kennedys were forced to file a Petition for Variance to
legitimize their fence and thelir case was heard two days after the instant

case. At both hearings, all neighbors present opposed the fences being in

excess of the permitted 42 incheg in height. Given the Fact that nothing
g has changed since the previous case was heard in March of this year, the
£ requested variance to permit the remainder of the Petitioners' fence to
ﬁ stay at its present height of 48 inches must be denied. Thus, a restrie-

fion will be imposed at the end of this Order requiring the Petitioners to

roduce the height of the remaining fence to 42 inches.
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As noted above, the Petitioners also reguested a variance to
permit a detached carport to be located on the north side of their dwelling
facing Moorefield Road. At the prior hearing, the Petitioners reguested
permission to locate this carport on the south side of their home, adja-
cent to an existing driveway. The Protestants were vehemently opposed to
that request, due to the fact that the proposed carport would essentially
be located in front of the Protestants' dwelling. For the same reasons
that the previous request was denied, this request must also be denied,
Even though the carport ig proposed to be located on the north side of the
property, any development on the subject lot will essentially be located
in front of the Protestants' property. Furthermore, this property is a
corner lot and the proposed location for this carport was on the north
side of the dwelling, facing the intersection. Lastly, it was clear from
the opposing testimony that a variance fto permit the location of the pro-
pesed carport in the side yard cannot be granted withoul adversely affect-
ing the health, safety and general welfare of the surrounding community.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and pub-
lic hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the
relief requested should be denied.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for
Baltimore Couynty this 6%2" 'day of August, 199% that the Petition for
Variance seeking relief from Sections 400.1 and 427 of the Baltimore Coun-
ty Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) Lo permit an accessory structure (detached
carport) to be located in the side yard in lieuw of the required rear yard,
in the third of the lot farthest removed from any streebt, and to permit an
existing fence with a height of 48 inches in lieu of the maximum permitted

42 inchesg, be and is hereby DENIED; and,



IT 15 VURTHER ORDERED that the Petitioner's shall reduce the

height of the remaining fence on their property from 48 inches to 42 inch-

es within forty~five {45) days of the date of this Order.

il 1 Lo

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

TMK:bjs
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Baltimore County Government
Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning and Zoning

guite 112 Courthousc
00 Washinglon Avenue ; e
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-4386

August 22, 1995

Mr. & Mrs. Ronald Rodriguez
1319 Glenwilde Road
Catonsville, Maryland 21228

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
E/8 Glenwilde Road, 50' 8 of the ¢/l of Moorefield Road
(1319 Glenwilde Road)
lst Election District - 1st Councilmanic District
Ronald Redriquez, et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 95-495-A

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Rodriquez:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the
above~captioned matter, The Petition for Variance has been denied in
accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered 1is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further informatlon on
filing an appeal, please contact the Permits and Development Management
office at 887-3391. I

Very truly yours,

(/éd /4{; /4 ré-ﬂ-f—rb

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
TMK:bis for Baltimore County

cc: Mr. & Mrs. Robert L. Kennedy
1317 Glenwilde Road, Catonsville, Md. 21228

Mr., & Mrs. Donald Yakel
1314 Glenwilde Road, Catonsville, Md. 21228

Ms. Margaret M. Carr
1400 Glenwilde Road, Catonsville, Md4. 21228

People's Counsel
Iy(e File
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for the property located at (314 Glenglde Coodl

which is presently zoned Ny < 5

This Petitlan shall be fllad with the Office of Zoning Adminlstration & Development Management.
The undersigned, legal owners) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is desaribed in the description and plat attached
heroto and made & part haract, heraby petition for a Varlance from Sectionfe)  400.1 & 427

To permit an accessory structure (detached carport) to be located in the side yard in
lieu of the required rearr yard & in the 1/3 of the lot farthest removed from any street
& to permit an existing fence height of 48" in'lieu of the maximum permitted 42",

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County; for the followlng reasons! (indicate hardship or
practical difficuity)

6' ee acbbrelwa.ct”

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Varlance advertlsing, posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agrae to and ars to
e bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zonlng Law for Baltimore County.

|/We do solemnly dgeclars and affirm, under the panaities of perjury, that liwe are the
lagal owner(s) of the property which ts the subjest of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lesses, Legal Owner(g):
;Lamakj\ )ELBAgfﬁmatl, -
{Type or Print Name) Typs amh}ame} B )
Signature Signature &
Rose. | \\U"wf{_ Rh(i Cla e
Addrpss (Type of Print Name) J
_&J_LJ,\ !
Gity State Zipcada Bignature \¥ @ ,39 2L -1,BAg
Attorney for Petinanet. (2 anylR - LiLy
\ '
: (514 Glomelde Veond  Tpd) 1l —4a5 g
[Type or Print Name} Address Phone No,
Cotrm Mo, MD> i
City State Zlpcode
Signature Natne, Address and phone number of representative to be ceritacted
Addrese Phone Ne Nama
City State Zipcode . Address Phone No.

A Public Hearing having been requested and/orfound fo be required, It ls ordered by he Ioning Commissioner of Baltimore Coundy, this ___ doy of L,
fhat the sublect matter of this petilion be set for a public hearing . adverlised, as required by the toning Regulations ot Baltimors Counly, In two newspapers of general
cireutaffon throuvgheut 8altirrare Counly, ond Ihat the properly be reposied,

.
'

Tonng Commissloner of Balimore County

- - f“
REVIEWED a“‘ﬁ(#‘“’ DATE; 7__0%_3'2__‘{;” %O]‘lé Printed with Soybesn Ink ITEM #: 4&7 .

on Recysled Papar
ESTIMATED POSTING DATE: _ r—r="""
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Af f idaV].t X:llsntil:ﬁgfr:tive Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as follows:

That the information herein glven is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are competent to
testify thereto in the event that & public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 1319 Glermwilde Road
address
Catonsville, MD 21228
Gity Biata Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which IAve base the request for an Administrative
Practical Diffculyaued Uncoe Hardti

Variance a1 the above address; {indicate hardshlp or practical difflculty)

Reduction in the height of the fence would predude the applicant

confractor.

That Affiant(s) acknowledge
may be required o provid

s

%gnalura) \ {slgnatwe)
onALD ‘?oﬂl(ﬂ‘“"ﬂ_ fZ&SL T-‘\t rASE \ZML tha ey
{type or print name) ftype or print name) J

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY ((f)z‘ BALTIMORE, to wit:

e

1 HEREBY CERTIFY, this 2‘§ day of Q/Ltmf L1 f before me/a Notary Publi he State
;{@land, in a.‘nd{y the Counly aforesaid, personally appeared | 7
mald Yot tgue 7~ Aes wﬁzg 0S¢ [N1gEX @/C?/GQ&(@Z

the Affiants(s) fierein, persopally known or satisfaciorily identified to me as such Affiantt(s), and made oath in due form of
that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and corpe % best of his/her/their kdowledge and belief.

AS WITNES hand and Notarial Seal.
_

ly Commission Expires: o 3
(e gy TSEE P %"
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1. PRACTICAL IMFFICULTY:

(i) Whether strict compliance with requivement would wnreasonably prevent

the use of the property for a permitted purpose or render conformance
iumnecessarily burdensome.

The applicants purchased the fence in order to protect their
property, enhance the beauty and worth of their property, and secure two
large dogs. Unless the applicants are allowed to maintain their fence in the
manner for which they were issued a permit, they will be unable to
accomplish these goals. In particular, the dogs are approximately one year
old and have already demonstrated that they can jump over the existing
rear fence wall, which was cut down to comply with the fence height
regulations. In addition, cutting the remaining portions of the fence which
are non-compliant with the zoning regulations defaces the entire fence. As
a result this action will decrease the property value of the applicant’s home,
and consequently their neighbors’ homes.

Placing a carport or attached garage to the Northwest side of the
house allows the applicants to build a structure which protects their
vehicles and provides for additional storage space. In addition, that
location {on the Moorefield road side of the applicant’s house) prevents the
applicants from having to build this structure directly in front of the
property at 1317 Glenwilde. The currently required position of any carport
or garage is on the Southeast portion of the applicants fot, which is located
at the front entrance of the house at 1317 Glenwilde Road.

(ii)  Whether the grant would be substantial injustice to applicant, as well as

other property owners in district, or whether a lesser relaxation than that
applied for would give substantial relief.

The applicants made a strong effort to ensure the fence would be
constructed legally and soundly. In this effort, the applicants researched
the county ordinances regarding fences by making inquiries to the
Baltimore County Office of Zoning Enforcement and the Baltimore County
Office of Permits and Licenses. Acting in good faith, the applicants
secured & permit through the actions of their fence contractor, Abbey-Fritz
Fence Company, prior to the erection of the fence. The applicants were
wholly unaware of the zoning violation of their fence until the Office of
Zoning Enforcement issued them a statement regarding the violation, at the
request of a neighbor. The arrangement of the applicant’s property relative
to their immediate neighbors is peculiar. Of the six properties derived from
the former Booth estate, two fences were built, both of which are in
violation of the fence height code. Both property owners (1317 Glenwilde,
and 1319 Glenwilde) are now seeking a variance from the same ordinance.

# 457
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The currently required position for the erection of a carport or
garage is aesthetically unpleasant to the community at large. This has been
made clear by a meeting of the Westview Park Improvement and Civic
Association, Changing the required location would serve to both meet the
applicant’s needs, while serving the best interest of the community,

(iii)  Whether relief can be granted in such fashion that the spirit of the
ordinance will be observed and public safety and welfare secured.

The proposed change in the fence restrictions is only six inches, and
does not deviate from the spirit of the fence ordinance, nor does it decrease
public safety or welfare. The proposed construction of a carport, or
attached garage at the Northwest side of the house minimizes the impact
on the community, while continuing to serve the needs of the applicants.

2. UNDUE HARDSHIP:

(i) Applicant must be unable fo secure a reasonable return or make any
reasonable use of his property.

Unless the fence is allowed to stand at 48 inches, the fence will not
adequately secure the two dogs for whom the fence was built. In addition
moving the fence in 10 feet from any direction would render the rear and
side yard virtually unusable.

(ii)  The difficulties or hardship is peculiar 1o the subject property, in contrast
10 other properties in this zoning district.

The arrangement the applicant’s property in relation to their
neighbors is unique, as a result of unusual property divisions, which were

drawn in such a way as to maximize the profit of the former owner and
contractor, Thomas Booth.

(iii)  Hardship was not the resuit of applicant’s own actions.

A good faith effort was made to insure that all zoning regulations
and county ordinances would be met prior to construction of the fence. A

builder’s permit was obtained in advance outlining the proposed
construction.
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111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Ballimore County Government
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Managemerit

Towson, MDD 27204 (410) 887-3353

ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County Zoning Reculations require that notice be given to

the general public/neighboring property owners relative to property
which is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing., For those petitions
which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting
a sign on the property and placement of a notice in at least cone
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

Thigs office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and
advertising are satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for
the costs associated with these requirements.

PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:

1) Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the
time of filing.

2) Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come
from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.
HON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNCLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

For newspaper advertising:
item No.: 46’7
petitioner: De. Ronald anf s Boge ‘Lo&f‘ému.—
Location: 1314 GlenwMe acd
PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
NAME: EJﬁe_ Yl&&(tﬁUUL
ADDRESS:_[R14 G lemu \de Reod
Cotonyile, MO 2228

PHONE NUMBER: 154 ~4318

AJd:ggs
(Revised 04,09/93)

Funind an Reeyrlod Papo
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Zoning Description

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 1319 Glenwilde Road

Election District 1 Councilmanic District 1

Beginning at a point on the gast side of Glenwilde Road which is 50 feet wide at

a distance of 50 feet south of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting

street Moorefield Road which is 50 feet wide. *Being Lot #2, Block 1300,

Section #8 in the subdivision of Westview Park as recorded in Baltimore County

Plat Book #8684, Folio #41, containing 0.174 Acres and 7,563 Square Feet.

R # Le7



1st Election Distric (4B7) 95-485-A

1319 Glenwidle Roa 7o oy !

£/5 Glenwilde Road, 50 s S of c/1 Moorefisld Road y R B
1st Election District - 1st Councilmanic ’ {

Legal Ourer{s)s Ronald Rodriguez and Rose Tharese Rodriguea

HEARING: AUG 7 1995 at 11 a.m. Rm. 118 0ld Courthouse.

Variance to permit an accessory structure (detached carport) to be
located in the side yard in lisu of the required rear yard and in the
third of the lot farthest removed from any street; and to permit an
existing fence height of 48 inches in lieu of the maximum permi tted
42 inches. . ;} i

/ j,'{ H ’ f.a
. FEN ,
Past bys 7/23/95 ’

L /} i ?"1 L .
4 ﬁ’/é—‘ ;/ ,f"j’ ! AE
W . [

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND ﬁj’ﬁ,_ (75—t
OFFICE OF FINANCE - REVENUE DIVISION

MISCELLANEOUS CASH. RECEIPT SLEON AN
pare__ 2" 3G 7y ACCOUNT E-GOl-Gigm

AMOUNT_s- F‘}Z" ‘:?CJ
peceves R, Eodiigues CITEM L5 ) .

e ARt NcE <. BEU R
-1 t, . g e :"'@“?"F?J"‘ .
D8 Sty .- - W3S 5\!&&.3\‘“

FOR; —

AR

G '”%lm‘ﬁ’r 1 r*‘i"‘l gL

l4; !vlt‘f’psﬁ ST

VALIDATION OR SIGNATURE OF CASHIER

% PiNK « AGENCY VELLM-WS’TOM&H



CERTIFICATE OF PosTNG 7> p 5/
IONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Towsen, Maryland

pustriet.. L57 . , Date of Posting. .. /22 45 .. ..
Posted for: ...... éé.szﬁf.{ ..................................... e e e e s <
Petitioner: .._--.ﬁfbf!.éﬁi:-lé.@&:‘...-@l.&?:/f;(!fl ..... o e e ot e s o o e e 81 e B e e e e e e o =
Location of pmparty:.,/ -’%'.mézﬂtl.?._{ﬁ/.a‘sé_f_-jfdy- KA ........................................
Location of stm---./.{:.;if'zfﬁ“-zf ?ﬁ.&éé@’.’@y“@.:zz.égé’?@’/?er }};__étc«}..-%eyz:vfi’ .................
Remarks, JA0, St foca Him sigon food by chonpnd )y
Posted by ..... / --ff'&;; .................... Data of return:...Zfé.{ 4 T
Rumber of Signss / i ﬁ gﬂs‘fﬁgig”‘*fﬁjfhﬁﬁ
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBILICATION

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annéxed adVYerlisement was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once 1 hof _{__successive
weeks, the first publication appearing on A 19%./
THE JEFFERSONIAN,
a ;{; i DA
e a LEGAL AD.-TOWSON



T0: PUTUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
July 13, 1995 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please foward billing to:

Ronald and Rose Rodriguez
1319 Glenwilde Road
Catonsvilla, MD 21228
744-9318

NCTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing on the property identifled herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
or

Room 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Averue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 95-495-A (Item 487)

1319 glenwidle Road

E/S Glenwilde Road, 50' 8 ef c/1 Moorefield Road

1st Election bistrict - lst Cownciimanic

Legal Onwer{s): Ronald Rodriguez and Rose Therese Rodriguez

HEARING: MONDAY, RUGUST 7, 1995 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 118, 01d Courthouse.

Variance to permii an accessory structure (detached earport)} to be located in the side yard in lieu of
the required rear yard and in the third of the lot farthest removed from any street; and to permit an
existing fence height of 48 inches in lieu of the maximum permitted 42 inches.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER POR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARTNGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECTAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
{2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, PLEASE CALL 887-3391.

PRy



Baltimore County Government
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

July 10, 1995

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Ret and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
or
Room 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 95-495-3 (Item 487)

1319 Glenwidle Road

£/S Glenwilde Road, 50" S of ¢/} Moorefield Road

ist Election District - 1st Counclimanic

Tegal Onwer(s): Ronald Rodriguez and Rose Thersse Rodriguez

HEARING: MONDAY, AUGUST 7, 1995 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 118, Old Courthouse.

Variance to permit an accessory structure (detached carport) to be located in the side yard in lien of
the required rear yard and in the third of the lot farthest removed from any strest; and to permit an
existing fence height of 48 inches in lleu of the maximum permitted 42 inches.

Arncld Jablan
Director
Department of Permits and Development Hanagement

ccs Ronald and Rose Rodriquez
NOTES: (1) ZONING SIGN & POST MUST BE RETURNED TO RM. 104, 111 W. CHESAPERKE AVENUE OF THE HERRING DATE.

{2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353,
{3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391.

@9 Printed wilh Saybean Ink

on Recyclad Papor



.' Baltimore County Government .
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue -
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

July 31, 1935

Mr. and Mrs. Ronald Rodriguez
1319 Glenwilde Road
Catonsville, Maryland 21228

RE: Ttem No.: 487
Case No.: 95~-495-A
Petitioner: R. Rodriguez, et ux

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Rodriguez:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
June 26, 1995,

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the =zoning acticn requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these

comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or Joyce
Watson in the zoning office (887-3391).

'y '
er re
w ' N x,-"“-u-" W 9{
-~ W.#Carl Richards, Jr.

Zoning Supervisor

WCR/ 4w
Attachment(s)
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director, ZADM DATE: July 26, 1995
FROM: Pat Keller, Director, OPZ/f

SUBJECT: 1319 Glenwilde Read

INFORMATION:
Item Number: 487
Patitioner: Rodriguez Property

Property Size:

Zoning: DR-5.5
Requested Action: Variance
Hearing Date: / /

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The applicant requests a variance to permit an accessory structure to be located
in the side vard in lieu of the regulred rear yard and in the 1/3 of the lot
farthest removed from any street and to permit a fence height of 48 inches in
lieu of the permitted 42 inches.

While staff does not oppose the applicant's request, it is clear that the peti-
tioner will need to satisfy the burden imposed upon them to prove practical diffi-
culty and/or unreasonable hardship to justify the granting of the subject vari-
ance,

Prepared by: 0/47 /gf/ ¥ (;%j
Division Chief: / Zi'léfzaqwaof’

PK/JL
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTERQFFICE CORRBESBSPONDENCH

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: July 24, 19885
Zoning Administration and Development Management

FROM4A Robert W. Bowling, P.E., Chief
Development Plang Review

RE: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

for July 17, 1895 1
Items 479, 481, 482, 483, 484,@488, 489, /
490, 491, 492, 4937 495 and 496

The Development Plans Review Divigion has reviewed

the subject zoning item and we have no comments.,

RWB:sw
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. Raltimore County Government . '
Fire Department

700 Last Joppa Road Suite 901
Towson, MD 21286-5500 (410) 887-4500

DATE: 07/13/959

Arnald Jablon

Director

Zoning Administration and
Development Management

Baltimore County Office Building
Taowsan, MD 21204

MAIL STORP-1105

REs:s Property Owner: SEE BELQOW

LOCATION: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF JULY 10, 1995. i
Item No.: SEE BELOW Zaning Agenda: L

Gentliemen:

Pursuant to vour request, the referenced property has been surveyed
by this Burgau and the comments below are applicable and required to
be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

8. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time,
EFXRENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS: 478,47%,480,481,482,

,488,490,491,492,493 AND 495. /7
r?;. (@ b

Ju 19 1995
ZADM
REVIEWER: LT. ROBERT FP. SAUERWALD

Fire Marshal Office, PHONE 887-4881, MS-110&F it S

%& Prinied on Regycled Paper



T0:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

The Departme
comments for the foliowin

Item #'s:

LS:sp

BALTIMORE COUNTY,

MARYLAND

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

ZADM

DEPRM
Development Coordination

Zoning Advisory Lommittee
Agenda: 2 10, g%

78
79
t §0
48/

95>

Y4
485
41

4
169
¥90
99 [
494y

79
/Lw(cizp 1,

LETTY2/DEPRM/TXTS8P

DATE: 7// /5/?5/

nt of Environmental Protection & Resource Management has no
g Zoning Advisory Committee Items:

MELROELD ML
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Zoning Administration and
Development Management
County Office Building
Room 109

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
"Towson, Maryland 21204

Ms. Joyce Watson Re:  Baltimore County :
ltem No.: 4L@7 (Jﬁﬁ)

Dear Ms. Watson: ;

T'his office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
_approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not cllected by any State Highway

Administration project.

Please contact Bob Small at 410-333-1350 il you have any questions.

*  Thank you for the opportunity to review this itcn.

-

Veay tiuly yours, )

[

Ronald Burns, Chicl ' T

Engincering Access Permits

Division

BS/
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RE: PETTITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFQRE THE
1319 Glenwidle Road, E/S Glenwilde R4,
50' 8 of c/1 Moorefield Road, 1lst * ZONING COMMISSIONER
Election District - lst Councilmanic
* OF BALTIMORE CQUNTY
Ronald and Rose Therese Rodriguez
Petitioners * CASE NO. 95-495-h
* * * * * * ® * * % k *® *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

(Lo b, Remdle

CAROLE 5, DEMILIQ
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 HREREBY CERTIFY that on this éj ay of hugust, 1995, a copy
of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Ronald and Rose
Therese Rodriguez, 1319 Glenwilde Road, Baltimore, MD 21228,
Petitioners.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




MARGARET M. CARR
1400 GLENWILDE ROAD
CATONSVILLE, MD 21228

7 August 1995

Zoning Commissioner
Baltimore County
Towson, Maryland

RE: 95-495A

1)

2)

| object to the style of the fence, not the fence itself. However, | do
understand that the posts have been cemented in the ground and to aiter the
fence at this point may be more detrimental than leaving it as is.

t strongly object to the placement of a carport for this home anywhere but as
an attachment to the left side (corner side) of the lot. Any placement
elsewhere would no he in keeping with the neighborhood, and would possible
obstruct the visibility of a home that is in the direct rear of this lot.

| understand the Dr. and Mrs. Rodriguez would like to protect their cars.
Other folks in our neighborhood have accomplished this buy purchasing special
canvas-type covers for their cars. Carports and garages are not common in
our neighborhood, and as far as | know there is only one garage on our street,
in a rear lot, that abuts the rear yard of another dwelling.

The anomaly of this whole situation is that this lot is in the front yard of another

home.

I duly respect the wishes of the inhabitants, but they, along with zoning,

must realize that there is a dwelling within 20 feet of this lot and aesthetically the
appearance of any structure or fence should be intelligently considered in this
context.

Also, this home is an undersized home on an undersized lot. It does not conform
with the rest of the neighborhood, which is of great concern to the community.

Sincerely yours,

Margaret M~=Carr

HGROFLME
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August 4, 1995

We, the undersigned, are residents living on Glenwilde
Road in Westview Park in Baltimore County.

We are concerned about a Zoning Variance which was applied
for at 1319 Glenwilde Road to allow a 48 inch fence to remain
which is against County Code. A carport was also requested to
be erected either on the left hand side of the home or in the
rear of the same home.

There was a previous hearing on this matter and a decision
was rendered by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner Timothy Kotroco
March 30, 1995,

We, the neighbors, are very upset by the appearance of
this fence. We feel the fence in its present configuration
greatly affects the appearance of the mansion and does not
conform to the uniformity of the neighborhood.

Included in the request for a variance is the erection
of a carport, We also strongly object to this request for
variance for the same reasons as above.

At a meeting held by the Westview Association with Mr.
and Mrs. Rodriquez and the concerned neighbors several suggestions
were offered. One of which was to bring the fence in approzimately
8 to 10 feet only on the right hand side. This would provide a
more pleasing appearance. And furthermore, there would be no
objection to a carport being erected on the left side of the
house.

All references to right and left in the above paragraphs
are to be construed as facing the front of 1319 Glenwilde Road.

A
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We are speaking as a very concerned group, wanting to
keep our block attractive and in uniform with the rest of
Westview.

We would appreciate your cooperation in helping us
with this matter.

Sincerely,

/306 Glomesctle KA = 2/2.2.P
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PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET

NAME: ADDRESS
:-?oumo KobRI buiz 2. (319 Gleer wilde ?ogg!
EOCE 200{3‘6"’52' {319 é(("iWih[ﬂl*’ ;&?aa/{

Q_]: Panted with Soybesn Ink

on Roacycled Paper
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PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY PROTESTANT (S) SIGN-IN SHEET
NAME ADDRESS
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PETITION FOR VARIANCE BEFORE THE . rejuested a neight variance for the existing fence that was partially : ‘ ' he subject property consists of 0.174 acres, more or less zoned R ;ﬂ hs noted above, the Petitioners also requesced a variance to
E/S Glenwilde Road, 50' = of : o I

the ¢/l of Moorefield Road DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER ) located in the front yard of the Kennedy property. That Petition was filed : R. .5 and is improved with a 1.5 story single family dwelling, and a ' permit 2 detached carport to be located on the north side of their dwelling
{1219 Glenwilde Road) }e Y _

Vet . et : ° BAT ' : t of ; jolati i it : ived : . . . facing Moorefield Road. At the pri i iti
l1st Election pistrict OF BALTIMORE COUNTY o as a result of 2 zoning viclation notice the Petitioners received from the _ ~ t high fence which, for the most part, runs along the perimeter of _ g prior hearing, the Petitioners requested

1zt Councilmanic District _ . o

- - - . sdminist i 3 L i - . L. . . permission to locate this carport on the s i ; s
Case Mo. 95-495-h chen Zoning Administration and Development Management {ZADM) office as to _ the Petitioners' property iine. This fence is more particularly outlined . rpo e south side of their home, adja
Ronald Rodriquez, et ux

Petiticners the helght of the fence in question. Prior to the hearing, the Petitioners ‘ Ceas - . . ._ : o cent (o an existing driveway. The Protestants were vehemently opposed to

on Petltioner's Exhibit 1 with "X" marks. Due to the unusual layout of the

lowered the height of their fence across the rear property line in an that request, due to the fact that the proposed carport would essentially

lots in this subdivision, the rear property line of the subject property

_ . ) . . L. . : be located in front of the Protestants' dwelling.
FINDTNGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW . effort to comply with the zoning regulations, and requested permission to abuts the front property line of the Kennedy property. Furthermore, this N . C elling For the same reasons

. R} . . . s s ' amaind of the fence at 48 inches. The tition was Fileg o _ . L o _ . that the previous request was denied, this request must al jenied.
This matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a keep the remainder t - Pet 1led property is a corner lot, located at the intersection of Glenwilde Road ’ SO be denied

- 7 . . . . . X e - ) T ' Even though the ¢ rt is proposed to be 1 i
Petition for Variance for that property known as 1319 Glenwilde Road, through the administrative variance process, wherein the property is posted 7 with Mcorefield Rcad. As a result of this unique configuration, any fence 9 arpo propo e iocated on the north side of the

located in the vicinity of Rolling Road and Route 40 West 1in Catonsville. for a period of fifteen (15) days during which time any party has the ) on the subject property would be located adjacent to the front vard of the property, any development on the subject lot will essentially be located

The Petition was filed by the owners of the property, Ronald and Rose ’ : opportunity to request a public hearing or voice opposition to the request. , - Protestants' property. K in froat of the Protestants' property. Furthermore, this property is a

_Rodriquez. The Petitioners seek relief from Sections 400.1 and 427 of the ) A request for public hearing was filed by the adjoining property owners, _ At the hearing on this matter, no new evidence was offered to T corner lot and the proposed location for this carport was on the north

‘ | - : . A - . _ i . ) n _ - ) _ _ o ) ) side of the dwelling, Facing the i €] i
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an accessory Robert and 3Susan Kennedy, and a hearing was held on March 10, 1935 to _ support the Petitioners' r est. The only difference now is that in the . 1a) ng e intersection. Lastly, it was clear from

) X . . - N : ] ; : it1 ; : © the opposing testimony that a variance t ii i -
structure (detached carport) to be located in the side yard in lieu of the . . resolve the matter. At that hearing, the Petitioners offered testimony and course of investigating the complaint concerning the fence on the subject . gt wony o permit the location of the pro

rear vard, in the third of the lot farthest removed from any - evidence to support the variance for the fence in that they had applied ' ‘ X . e < - R posed carport in the side yard cannot be granted without adversely affect-

required property, it was discovered that the Kennedys also have a fence which

street, and to permit an existing fence with a height of 48 inches in lieu for and obtained the requisite building permit from Baltimore County. ' exceeds the d2-inch heicht limitations in various locations where their ing the health, safety and general welfare of the surrounding community.

. . L . . . Ca ) - : . : ; - s Pursuant to the ad ised i _
of the maximum permitted 42 inches. The subject property and relief sought ) However, the information they submitted to Baltimore County at the time of rear property line abuts the front property line of another property. © the advertisement, posting of the property, and pub

) . . - . . . _ . . . 2: . : P i i lic hearing on this Petition held, and f th i abo
are more particularly described on the site plan submitted which was ac application liacked the surrounding orientations of adjoining properties Furthermore, the Kennedy fence was erected without benefit of a building 9 Or the reasons given ve, the

. . . et r _ T ; ; Jiewi i 3 i cat i ; . . . . ) o ) S relief requested should be denied.
cepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. , and the individuals involved in reviewing the permit application were - permit. Thus, the Kennedys were forced tc file a Petition for Variance to : v

. . . < : : : - . o ' i e THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy  Zoni C issi
Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petition were Ronald ) unaware of the orientation of this property to the Kennedy property. 1In — . legitimize their fence and their case was heard two days after the instant Y puty -zoning ommissioner for

' Fal 4 .
. ] . . cys _ i . : - . +h +he - : Baltimore Court this 2 day of August, 1995 t itj
and Rose Redrigquez, property owners. Appearing in opposition to the re any event, at the hearing held in that matter, h the Kennedys and Ms. ‘ case. At both hearings, all neighbors present oprosed the fences being in . Y _L 4 gqust, 1995 that the Petition for

e taini . j i it i ro + + and bt Variance seeking relief from Sections 400.1 and 427 t i . - -
guest were Robert and Susan Kennedy, adioining property owners, and Donald _ Yakel offered strong testimony in opposition to the request and by Order _ . 5 sxcess of the permitted 42 inches in height. Given the fact that nothing g g and 427 of the Baltimore - Coun

_ . _ } . . . x . s = sys ty Zoning Reqgulations (B.C.Z.R.} to permit an accessor structu
and Anna Yakel, and Margaret Carr, nearby residents of the area. ‘ issued March 30, 1995, the variance was denied and the Petiticners were has changed since the previous case was heard in March of this year, the } 4 Y S re (detached

) ) ) ) - £ o carport) to be located in the side vard in lieu of the ired :
It should be noted that this property was the subject of prior required to modify the height of the remaining fence to comply with the | ‘ ' | requested@ variance to permit the remainder of the Petitioners' fence to Y required rear yard,

in the third of the lot farthest removed from any street, and to permit an

>

FOR FILING

Case HNo. 95-281-A in which the Petitioners filed a similar request for : T zoning regulations. The Petitioners could have filed an appeal of that : ; ., stay at its present height of 48 inches must be denied. Thus, a restric-

/

05

existing fence with a height of 48 inches in lieu of the maximum permitted

™~

) /5

i

variance. In that case, the Petitliloners sought a2 variance to place the o . N J>decision but failed to do so. The Petitioners now come before me under a tion will be imposad at the end of this Order requiring the Petitioners to

]
A
/A

42 inches, be and is hereby DENIED: and,

b
)

p;oposed carport on the south side of their property in the front vard and _ new Petition for Variance seeking similar relief. . _ reduce the height of the remaining fence to 42 inches.
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By

Battimore County Government
~ Zoning Commissioner
IT 15 FUKRTHER ORDERED that the Petitioner's shall reduce the . Office of Planning and Zoning

- - o 0 i -V— = et X - - o
o - | _. | . , B AL - A aogve o4 in support of
neight of the remaining fence on their property from 48 inches to 42 inch- S .;"":“ . I A "' 'ﬁd ;"‘7 i‘ a w .pI? .
o 9, _ g «xaw | to the Zoning Commissioner of Balumore County : 'S S B 9 LS ¥l 1‘.- Aaministrative Variance

es within Iorty-Iive (45) days of the cdate of inis Order.

Suite 112 Courthouse for the propex t’ Iocated at 1314 G\ ‘t.r\ w. \ sl € “\24; g_,L The undersigned hereby affirms under the penaitics of perjury 1o the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as foilows:

L/é % //, : 400 Washington Avenue (410) 887-1386 which is presently zoned M That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiani(s) is/are competent (o

Towson, MD 21204 testify thereto in the event that a public heari
sch
’ ' This Petition shail be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management. fy a public hearing is scheduled in the futune with regard thercto,
TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO The undersigned, legal owner(s} of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is descnbed in the description and plat attached . Thal e Allianifa) docsido prescatiy reside at i5 150rmaoe Koad
- hereto and made a part heredt, hereby petition for a Variance from Sectionfs)y 400.1 & 427 .. prrer

Depuly Zupliy Cutselssloner ) N
TMK:bjs for Baltimore County S : To permit an accessory structure (detached carport) to be located in the side yard in S ' Catorsile, MD 21228
lieun gf the regu ired rearr jq“a‘fd & in the 1;’3 of the lot farthest removed from any st Gty Rate ZTip Cooe

Mr. & Mrs. Ronald Rodrigquez 3 ; Lan "
: ; to permit an existing fence height of 48" in lieu of the maximum vnermitted 42".
1319 Glenwilde Road p g ? That based upon personal knowledge, tne following are the facts upon which [ave base the request for an Administrative

3 . . . . . | 7. . .
Catonsville, Marvyland 228 . -~ of the Zoning Regulations of Balimare Counly, i the Zoning of Baltimore Countly: for the loilowing reasens: {indicate hardship or . Vanianoe at the above address: awcas rasastio or pracscal dficyury) Pracnm] vad Unde }‘hl'tﬁ'p

ville, Maryl Redbction hetohe feree prechide
. practical difficulty) I Ihf! Oﬂj'ﬁ wod ﬂ'ﬁmtsﬁan mn'mmnin mm asuell
RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE ' < o P o R BV o
' e

E/S Glenwilde Road, 50' S of the ¢/l of Moorefield Read ) = -‘ﬂl?bfﬂmarr]\\cnhorﬁﬁrnmaw mmmmmm
(1319 Glenwilde Road) . . \khdldoesrudenaze;_ ;
ist Election District - 1st Councilmanic District . ' ‘ )

Ronald Rodriguez, et ux - Petitioners : :

Case No. 95-495-A ‘ Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.

1. or we, agree o pay expenses ol above Yariance advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this petiton, and further agree to and are 1o
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Battimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimere County.

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Rodriquez:

Mgamammhm&m\xwmwmm&em@mﬂﬁ

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendereé@ in “he i \'We Co solemnly Sectare ard afrm, uncer the penanes of penuy, T Lwe ate T . S T beax callv Lrpleasant 1o the co
above~captioneé nmatter. The Petition for Variance has been denied in g cerreris] of e proD==Ty which 3 e Sublect of Tra Pestor — m'sinﬁex\mﬁmﬂtinm the commmty,
accordance with The attached Order. Corzac & - Lega Dwnestsi. ‘ = uhie

T{D,\ ‘_'\ L R UA((L.\\;L e ) i That Mﬁagl(s) actnw-j!ed ) that if a protest is filed, Affiant(s) will be required 1o pay a reposting and advertising fee and

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor- flitional information.

j o - Sy (yoe & Ppot Name; 3

able, any party may f£ile an appeal to the County Boarcd of Appeals within e [/Y N
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on - ' ‘ »
filing an appeal, please contact the Permits and Develcpment Management . Srasee ~— R thegratore
office at 887-3321. . T { . Y : T

; Rose T herese Kad Cla e _ Pouns ‘?"‘l"‘f"’" b L heens Redrianes

TTyoe o Prct Mame) _J ) - Ryoe or prx rae SRS fyDe or prrd name} ]
Very truly yours, ' .iz _},LJ- . STATE OF MARYLAND, COL'\TYOFBALTIMOREmwu.
] \ . . .

.—"- — - , ’ Ty
L_/éc /ic //oé-o—c.; Cor S hd (3ayobe -Leas _ . { REREBY CERTIFY, s 25 dayof Mg & g, Notary Publicfshe State
4 4 Amsrmey tor Prcticner (Fonybrr - eicd ) Mr}land,maaé-fuﬁlh. County aforesaid, pcrsonallyappcarcd . _7¢ \X/

TIMOTHY M. XOTRCCO (3% Glenwlds Vool w1 e —scg - ’3;;,? L ,,M{, /) At
; _ s , X o T g (P - /:.f{ Lorté Aole 2V
Deputy Zoning Commissioner _ (Type or e Namer Ao Prone ko : “ £ Z / e }@(9?_/4?{{(—3&

‘bis for Baltimore County ‘ 1 M‘ D 29 'L'LE ‘ s the A'Tiants(s) bermin, ity known or satis{actority identified to me as such Affianti(s). and made cath in due form of
TMK imo uzmn P) L t "-t.-.:...;::c.-;a_..d{ac:sbcxansbovtsdrmhmtmcandw best of his/periheir

Elve o be

cc: Mr. & Mrs. Robert L. Kennedy

band and Notanial Seal
1317 Glenwilde Road, Catonsville, Md. 21228 ’

TN T

7

Mr. & Mrs. Donald Yakel Accrecs

1314 Glenwilde Road, Catonsville, M&. 21228

/5? FILING

Cxy

%IzES

Ms. Margaret M. Carr
1400 Glenwilde Road, Cztonsville, ¥d. 21228

g

A Public Heoring having been requetied ond/or found to be required, B is ardersd by the loning Committone of Baffimore County. tvit ____ doy of | & S
Mot Mhe ssbjes! moter of Mis petiion be ud or O Sic hacring , odvertied, at requred by e lomng Reguicton: of Boiterore Courty, in ™wo newzpoper: of General
crodicRon Byoughout Bafemare County, Ot Ing? the Droperty De reporied.

People's Counsel
‘/Caé File

lorng Commizsiomen of Botienore County

mmn:%mm__ﬁ_%ir (722, Prised with Soybean ek TTEM #: 4&7
(5;9 oa Racycied Paper

ESTMATED POSTING DATE _ —————

ORDER RECE
Date
By _
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1. PRACTICAL DIFFICULTY:

(i) Whether strict compliance with requirement would unreasonably prevent
the use of the property for a permitted purpose or render conformance
unnecessarily burdensome.

The applicants purchased the fence in order to protect their
property, enhance the beauty and worth of their property, and secure two
large dogs. Unless the applicants are allowed to maintain their fence in the
manner for which they were issued a permit, they will be unable to
accomplish these guals. In particular, the dogs are approximately one year
old and have already demonstrated that they can jump over the existing
rear fence wall, which was cut down to comply with the fence height
regulations. In addition, cutting the remaining portions of the fence which
are non-compliant with the zoning regulations defaces the entire fence. As
a result this action will decrease the property value of the applicant’s home,
and consequently their neighbors’ homes.

Placing a carport or attached garage to the Northwest side of the
house allows the applicants to build a structure which protects their
vehicles and provides for additional storage space. In addition, that
location (on the Moorefield road side of the applicant’s house) prevents the
applicants from having to build this structure directly in front of the
property at 1317 Glenwilde. The currently required position of any carport
or garage is on the Southeast portion of the applicants lot, which is located
at the front entrance of the house at 1317 Glenwilde Road.

Whether the grant wonld be substantial injustice to applicant, as well as
other property owners in district, or whether a lesser relaxation than that
applied for would give snbstantial relief.

The applicants made a strong effort to ensure the fence would be
constructed legally and soundly. In this effort, the applicants researched
the county ordinances regarding fences by making inquiries to the
Baltimore County Office of Zoning Enforcement and the Baltimore County
Office of Permits and Licenses. Acting in good faith, the applicants
secured a permit through the actions of their fence contractor, Abbey-Fritz
Fence Company, prior to the erection of the fence. The applicants were

/./"’ 5y
TS —STI T

The currently required position for the erection of a carport or
garage is aesthetically unpleasant to the communmnity at large. This has been
made clear by a meeting of the Westview Park Improvement and Civic
Association. Changing the required location would serve to both meet the
applicant’s needs, while serving the best interest of the community.

Whether relief can be granted in such fashion that the spirit of the
ordinance will be observed and public safety and welfare secured.

The proposed change in the fence restrictions is only six inches, and
does not deviate from the spirit of the fence ordinance, nor does it decrease
public safety or welfare. The proposed construciion of a carport, or
attached garage at the Northwest side of the house minimizes the impact
on the community, while continuing to serve the needs of the applicants.

2, UNDUE HARDSHIP:

(/] Applicant must be unable 1o secure a reasonable return or make any
reasonable use of his property.

Unless the fence is allowed to stand at 48 inches, the {fence will not
adequately secure the two dogs for whom the fence was built. In addition
moving the fence in 10 feet from any direction would render the rear and
side yard virtually unusable.

(i) The difficulties or hardship is peculiar to the subject property, in contrast
to other properties in this zoning districr.

The arrangement the applicant’s property in relation to their
neighbors is unique, as a result of unusual property divisions, which were
drawn in such a way as to maximize the profit of the former owner and
contractor, Thomas Booth.

Zoning Description

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 1319 Glenwilde Road

Election District 1 Counciimanic District 1

Beginning at a point on the east side of Glenwilde Road which is 50 feet wide at

a distance of 50 feet south of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting

street Moorefield Road which is 50 feet wide. *Being Lot #2, Block 1300,

Section #8 in the subdivision of Westview Park as recorded in Baltimore County

Plat Book #64, Folio #41, containing 0.174 Acres and 7.563 Square Feet.

District__ /<

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING T~ 5=~
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Towsen, Maryland
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Fumber of Signst /

g

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD., Q{’x 4. 1Y, 1997(

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annéxed add:rﬁsement was

wholly unaware of the zoning violation of their fence until the Office of
Zoning Enforcement issued them a statement regarding the violation, at the
request of a neighbor. The arrangement of the applicant’s property relative
to their immediate neighbors is peculiar. Of the six properties derived from
the former Booth estate, two fences were built, both of which are in
violation of the fence height code. Both property owners (1317 Glenwilde,
and 1319 Glenwilde) are now seeking a variance from the same ordinance.

Hardship was not the result of applicant’s own actions. s _ ' published in THE JEFFERSO - aweekly newspaper qulished

FILING

-

' ‘ . . : ) . (ftem 487) in Towson, Bzaltimore County, Md., once h of successive
A good faith effort was made to insure that all zoning regulations : ) Road )

and county ordinances would be met prior to construction of the fence. A

builder’s permit was obtained in advance outlining the proposed

construction.

s

weeks, the first publication appearing on . 19%

D FOR FIING

F
zisa

iE:

ist 7, 1995 at 1100
am in Rm 118, Ond
Gourthouse. A

THE JEFFERSONIAN,
o, L
e N Edie 80O
LEGAL AD. - TOWSON
alwiviteie

i“ Y, l,..p'j ED
§
L

F 45

o

(i

. ist Erection Districtf = 495~
NOTES: {1)Hearings are Handi- . seeren Fie 2 95-485-A
capped Acce: : for special ac- . : .
gg;nmodahnns Please Call .. 1315 Llenuidle Roa L -
! e ga . .. - r o : _‘
3353. . 2/5 G.enuilde Road, 50{ 5 of ¢/l Moorefield Road / e f !

Ist Election District - ist Councilmanic

~egal Quner(s}: Renald Rodriguez and Rose Therese Rodriguea

L OHEATTING

ARINGs AUG 7 1885 at 11 a.m. Am. 118 01d Eourthouse.

s

i Variarce to permit an accessory structire {detached carport) to be
located in the side yard in lieuy of the required rear yard and in the
thirg of the lot farthest removed from any street; and to permit an
existing fence height of 48 inches in lieu of the maximum permitted
42 inches. - ;

‘. ' | o S S | SRR . o L . SO S Fost by: 7/23/95 Co
. . . - ) . ; - y . - . ! i o ) : ."
¢ . N "
Baltimore County CGrovernment : ‘ - i
i : uniy wernme B S . Balti o ; e
Oifice of Zoning Administration = - OfﬁC?ggi}gg’:‘?\‘ggtgﬁgig;
and Development Management _ - ©0: PUTGIENT PORLISHING COMPANY and Development Management
_ July 13, 19585 Issue - Jaffersonian
- ) i Please foward billing t
. - 2 illing to:
\ ) ,
11 West Chesapeake Avenue e
Towson, MDY 21209

Ropald and Rose Rodriguez 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
(410) $87-3333 ' 1319 Glenwilds Road Towson. MD 2?20-! ¥

Catonsville, MD 21228 : S {410) 887-3353

SONING HEARTNG ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES 744-5318 ' - July 10, 1995

N NOTICE OF HEARING
BALTIMOR?COUNTY. MARYLAND Baltimore County Zoning Reguiations require that notice be given to I
OFFICE OF FINANCE - REVENUE DIVISION

T2 Y the general public/neighboring property owners relative toc property
LADAE) I ARIEAIIS MACLU DEMACIOT - LTS I, H [ : =z 5 : P - ! e
MISCELLANCEUUG LALTYT RoLTir ; : winlen 1s Lne supjecl oip an upcoming zonlng hearing. For those petitions
wiilch require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by pcsting Comty, will bold a public bearing on tbe property identified bermin in

H - . = : = - 2ln
a sign on ._Ee propeit\.. .andlptlze_lcement gf a notice in at least one oo The Zoming Cammissicrer of Balti County, by agtharity of the Zaming Act and Regulatices of Balti Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
newspaper oI general circulaticn in the County. : ] C . - . . . . . .

. County, will boid a public bearing oo tbe property identified herein in or

. . o . .. < :1ai i ot 5 . ¥aryland 21204 Room 113, 0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue, Towson, Marpland 21204 as follows:
This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and o : 106 of the 17 Office Bailding, 111 ¥ frenve 1o 1 . ’ ‘ ’ ’
advertising are satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for . 1 1 o 1 1

- L . . —— the costs associated with these requirements. Room 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenne, Towson, Maryiand 21204 as follows:
RECEWVED 2 Padrisoes CTTEM 457 ) ' K
FROM: : = —

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Comissiccer of Baltimore Uounty, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
G- 1458 £-COl-ci1s

ACCOUNT

852

AMOUNT, $

A . _ CASE NUMBER: 35-495-A {Itex, 487)
PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS . | £/ St -
¥ ' E E : . - o
—re ERIAMCE . B 5o, — - , v ) CASE NUMEER: 95-495-A (Item 487) - - E/S Gleowilde Road, 50' S of ¢/1 Moorefisld Road
) | | ' o - ) ‘ 19 & il 1st Electico District - 1st Courcilmanic
[ - - - P =} - -7 £ 3 - e} . . .
Sy Stesn L ¥ 35 T _ | ) _ ) 1) ?c:a_s_éln%r f??s will be accessed and paid to this office at the . : £/5 Glemwilde Road, 50" § of c/1 Moarefield kcad . vegal Omwer(s): Ronald Rodriguez and Rose Therese Rodriguez
7 é}§ ‘ \ N ’ cime of filing. B 1st Election Bistrict - 1st R i : : HEARTING: MONDAY, AUGUST 7, 1995 at 11:00 a.m. in Rom 118, 0ld Courthouse.
:‘« th.l:i,r-,\zl\?ﬁ‘t—, e N o R i ': :' . . e Legal Omwer{s}: Rooald REodrigoez and Kose Therese Rodrignes
BT 1Y e APARG - A O _ ) - . NEATTRC: MONDAY, RDGUST 7, 1995 at 11:00 a2.m. in Roec 118, 012 Courthouse. . A
T AT AT - i ' R variance to permit an accessory structure (detached carpert) to be located in the side vard in lieu of
ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDEX. . : thbe required rear yard and in the third of the lot fartbest removed from any street; and to permit
existing fence beight of 48 inches in liew of the raximm permitted 42 inches.

VALIDATION OR SIGNATURE OF CASHIER
% PING-AGENGY  YELLOW . CUSTOMER an
Variance to permit ao accessury Turnctare (Getauhed carport) to be located in the side gard in lien of
the reguired rear yard and in the third of the lot fartbest removed {mm any street; apd to perzit an
axisting fence Beight of 48 inches in lien of the maximm permitted 42 increg.

N—

item No.: “fcf’?

Arnold Jables
betitimnars e Rarell anl Mo B, et ‘ : Director
Fetitioner: Uc 1™urald omi < fuer ) _ _ T Departzent of Ferzits and Develrgment Management

Location: 1314 Glenw \de R—‘t:_L 2ONTRG COMMTSSIES FO0 RALTTMOEE COTHTY o cc: Eocald and Rose Rodrignez

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: .
p .. : BOTES: (1) ZONING SIGN & POST MUST BE RETURNED 0 RM. 104, 111 W. CHESAPEAEE AVENUE ON THE HEARTNG DATE.
NAME: Rene Raod <aven : - ST

BOTES: (1) HEARTNGS ARE HARDICAEPED 2CCESSTHELE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMUDATIONS PLEASE CALL 8d47-3353. :2; HERRINGS ARZ HENDICAPPED ACCESSTRLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
o i 3) FOR INFORMATION CORCERIRG THE FILE 2KD/OR HEARTHG, CONTACT? THIS OFFICE AT B§7-3391.
NDDRESS - I'SI‘EG\‘ \i%o—;’\ {2) FOR INFORMAMTION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HERRIWG, PLEASE CALL 287-3391. ’

Cdj_muj\\[, M“ 7——'7—1—6’

PHONE NUMBER: 194 -43§

AJ:ggs
(Revised $4,7%,/33)




Raltirnnare County Governmeanl . A ’ .

---------------- 7 —

Office of Zoning Administration ‘ : ' BALTIMORE COUNTY,
and Decvelopment Management o

MARYLAND i - )
_ - ' Baltimore County Govemment
Fire Department

INTER~-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TQ: Arncld Jablon, Director, ZADM DATE: July 26, 1995
111 West Chcsapca{(e Avenue _ ‘ ] ) ] E : _ 700 East Joppa Road Suite 901
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353 . FROM: Pat Keller, Director, OPZ ;/\\ _ - ) Tonson \Iﬁ’g‘?lfgﬁ_ﬁ%gt ¢ o
_ DR i = 1=00-07 (410) 887-4500
July 31, 1995 SUBJECT: 1319 Glenwilde Road

INFORMATICON:

Item Humber: 487 - COUNTY, MARYLAND

] A , . : 0 F F I . QRKESPOND

Mr. and Mr§. Ronald Rodriguez ' Petitioner: Rodriguez Propertiy

1319 Glenwilde Road G7/13/93
. { ole 3 : DATE - July 24, 1985

Catonsville, Maryland 21228 Property Size:
né Development Management

o ) Arrnold Jablion
., Chief , Director
o . Zoning Administration and
. ) Develooment Management
ces Meeting : Baltimore County Office Building

. Towson, MD 21204
7 495 ana 49 C

RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW

RE: Item No.: 487 ) Ponings
Case No.: 95-495-A _ oning:

it} : R. Rodrigquez, et ux )
petitionex osr Requested Action:
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Dear Mr. and Mrs. Rodriguez: ’ : Hearing Date: /
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The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa- g 5 ¢ OF RECO ATTONS:
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans - UMMER MMEND. :
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for ) ) ]
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on ?he aPPl}Ca“t rquest§ & varliance to_permlt an accessory s?ructhe to be lo;ated

in the side yard in lieu of the required rear yard and in the 1/3 of the lot
June 26, 1995 ' ] farthest removed from any street and to permit a fence height of 48 inches in

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or lieu of the permitted 42 inches. _ |
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not ) . . ' o . | . - | )
in%gnded to indicate the appropriateness of the =zoning action requested, ?@ll& Stéff does not oppose :he aPPllcagt s reguest, it is clear that t@e pet%: ) WD o [tem No.: SEc

that all parties {zoning commissioner, attorney petitioner tioner will need to satisfy the burden imposed upon them to prove practical agiffi-
but  to assuge a @ £ Pl 1e0r robgems with reéard to éhe proposeé , culty and/or unreasonable hardship to justify the granting of the subject vari-
etc.) are made aware of plans P nce.

improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to Yyou; those that are not . |
informative will be placed in the permanent case file. L _ | F’u:"suant to vour request. the referonced propertv has besn surveved
. : ) : by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to
. B be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these ) | .
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or Joyce ) C) / /’W %1 |
E B Prepared by: 6}"/' ,/' g = L 8. The ii.-e Marshal's Office has no comments at this 'ime.

: ST T IN REFERENCE 7O THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS: 47B,479,480,481,488,

Watson in the zoning office (887-3391). L / /
L SRS . o ] .
‘ SO o \Jg ' : 484 [487,4B88,490,491,492,493 AND 4 e
{ £ } Stﬁi?r ?}Y'{ < »,_.-y(..f %i. Division Chief: @/l/// Z— @Mw/ : ) U s . 95 . -
. M - - .
PK/JL / :

-W.‘Carl Richards, Jr. ‘ ' . =
_ DECEY

Zoning Supervisor
i
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‘aw Division has reviewed . :
» have no copments. T : ; LOCATION: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF JULY 1Q, 199S.

if)
N o
b b
<
[SI)]

€}]
o
r
[}
vl
O
30
-+ i8]

Zoning Agenda:

Gentlemen:

\

HL Y

)
Jur 18 1995

ZADM

WCR/w
Attachment(s)

REVIEWER: LT. ROBERT P. SAUERWALD
Fire Marshal Office, PHDONE B8857-4881, MS-1I102F

-y ‘-;:-_ Printed wilh Soybean Ink ) . N
e ITEM487,/PZONE/ ZAC1 ‘ _ .
g . e Pr=ta on Ascycies Sazar

-— -:; on Recycled Paper

. ‘ .
- . - «

. A, :‘..I.';":.‘.f":‘":‘-'.'f" s T : P e by R e Ry —Tr- A SR
Lk BRmnye) M4 fand Department of TIHHSPOIT«C—_?M?H CELTUTETER U Hat Kassall L T
o | ® | N 3 ‘@'Q -'szg?;e High @y Administration o n T Adwisesler T
o R

e COUNTY, MARYLAND S - EF ] T |
. . : [ . . . . R -2 : - MARGARET M. CARR

Hrety

BALTIMNM
MANAGEMENT _ ST o BRI R s ) -
_ ) A . _ RT: PETITION FOR VARIANCE BEFORE THE ) R 1400 GLENWILDE ROAD

1319 Glenwidle Road, E/S Glenwilde R4,
50! 8 of cfl Moorefield Road, lst 7Z0NTNG COMMTSSTONER
/ . . . Election District - 1st Counciimanic

7// gyf{ ' Ms. Joyce Watson o Bahimore Counly OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

R ' Zoning Administralion and item No. L/@’? Ronald and Rose Therese Rodriguez

FROM DEPRI Development Management : Petitioners CASE NO. 95-495-A

M: e : : - oA '
: 3 C coordinati County Office Building o
velopment Lourcii ! -
be P . Room 109 . ' : 7 August 1995
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory fompittee ! 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue i i | . o
— /r )C -~ T rreerm }\_ﬂ-nn;l:nul 217204 ENTRY OF APPEARANCE . . Zon’ng CommISSloner

: : Baltimore County

Agenda: ///o/r?b Towson, Maryland 21204
Towson, Maryland

CATONSVILLE, MD 21228

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIROMMENTAL DROTECTION ANO RESOURCE

T0: ADH

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-

Deal-' Ms. Watson: ; . ‘ : T
. RE: 95-495A

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection la . R captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other

: approval as it docs not access a State roadsway and is not cffected by any State Higlyvay - - di in thi o d of th f 1
' ) . o, . . : proceedings in is matter and o e passage of an relimina or :
The Department of Environmental Pratectwn_& Resource Management - Administration project. 3 — g t p g Y P ry ) 1) | objuct to the style of the fence, not the fence itself. However, | do
comments for the fallowing Zoning Advisery Committee lcems: . - B . : £inal Order. , . understand'that.the posts have been cemented in the ground and to alter the
Please contact Bob Small at 410-333-1350 i1 you have any questions. ] E— i fence at this point may be more detrimental than leaving it as is
- . }) . . - . . . N :
: ) - . s ! . - 7 . .
“  Thank you [or the oppoituiity to revicw this itesn. .o f/“’c"\"/dv"""f" e S CE | strongly object to the placement of a carport for this home anywhere but as
i _ ) SETER VAT ZIIERIAN : ] . an attachment to the _Ieft side (corner side) of the lot. Any placement
people's Counsel for Baltimore County . elsewhere would no be in keeping with the neighborhood, and would possible
_ obstruct the visibility of a home that is in the direct rear of this lot.

Ttem #'s: Y7§ _ ; . - . .
C/? ? . | 18 . . . Very tiuly :,r'unni, J ‘ : . - -
784V — R B : 4L ;% . _/Q : ' : - , N o L

‘(;_ : Bil - ' @ﬁé/ rd s _ : , (_L.;vi\_,f}-l{_,;_ ?{5, ,m\;a),ﬂvx_{g,f_; | fmderst_an_d the D(. and Mrs. Rodriguez would like to protect their cars.
qgy/ _ ' : w N . _ : ROLE S DENITo 3 Other fOJKs in our neighborhood have accomplished this buy purchasing special
({5;? : , : Ronald Burns, Chicf . T Deputy People's Counsel s canvas-iype covers for their cars. Carports and garages are not common in
I Enginceiing Acccss Permits e Room 47, Courthouse | | our nengh[borhood, and as far as | know there is only one garage on our street,

c/ooc/ . | - - Division - : 400 Washington Avenue : In a rear lot, that abuts the rear yard of another dwelling.

— S Rl . : R Towson, MD 21204 ' . . . . . ) o

(/575 - '. _ - (410) 687-2188 LT Ihe anomaly of this whole situation is that this lot is in the front yard of another
: : ome. | duly respect the wishes of the inhabitants, but they, along with zoning
must realize that there is a dwelling within 20 feet of this lot and aesthetically the

I | ) : . I a r : : - .
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE _ . . ngi:x?nce of any structure or fence should be intelligently considered in this

f’{’T’f

. -- K ot "
. . " 1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this _+«

f August, 1993, . i i i
day of Augus 995, a copy ‘ ) Also, this home is an undersized home on an undersized lot. It does not conform
with the rest of the neighborhood, which is of great concein to the community.

%7 .
/ - “"BE . ) _ -
. - . of the foregoing Entry of Appearance wes mailed to Ronald and Rose

' ' ' ; . » Sincerely v
: 1319 Glenwilde Road, Baltimore, MD 21228, . : erely vours,

Petitioners. g Margaret arr
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PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET

ADDRESS
PJFCI 6’1"&1 w,'-f({{ EQ()(,/
1319 Gl wolol 20%/

’20um0 ?o DRI bueE 2=

Co0RIGvEZ
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MW LA P77 Lo Pec2nm)
MJ% @74047//;’// 77/%
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PLEASZ PRINT CLEARLY

PROTESTANT (S) SIGN-IN SHEET

NAME

?/: A Lo f/’f/ﬁ L=/
~ ‘
AT ASS 0 N~

g . Kon o o, /

ADDRESS

(oA A, LD e TN

—

=2 /A3 >
1317 _Glenss [de Bd

S fRIR

Plat to accompany Petition for Zoning
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1312 GlenuMe Kool

Subdivision name: wad’:‘l X3 Pn.r

— .

[l:t_:o;u_(.___ golloe_t1 ot#_T- sectlons 8
OWNER: Roncl ¥ Rase Kt Cigues

go' R/

«|Variance | |Special Hearing

7

see pages 5 & 6 of the CHECKLIST {or additlonal required Information

Vicinlty Map
scale: 1"=1000°

LOCATION INFORMATION

Election District: \

Counclimanic District: \

4317 thﬁ-—u;lhi, EA 2i22 @
. . 5 : < . TNy 172200 scale map#: SW —1&
\\_\(\(—\ (ﬂ\ii\k.:\(\: Kf‘\_ Q\QQ_CS i an. ‘el L - Zoning: 0 sy

o. 1y 1,963

MOOREF/ELD RoOATD

.
) Includi.ed 11'1 i : - varian ; ion : %l. “\x(brL JJE—QDE{SJ
of a carport. ; ‘ \“\r‘ ST '\\ QLQ\_:;
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Fal
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L1,

variance
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PETITIONER(S) EXHIBIT (
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T -l . I Lat slze:

acreage square foet

pubiic private

sewer: [# [}
water: [d []

yui

Chcsapeaka Bay Critical Area: D B

CLEAWILDE RoARD
!
North 50 P/U/

date: o6 711/ )
prepared by: LTe, Scale of Drawing: 1= 3D

Prior Zoning Hearlngs:
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95 -18i-A

Zoning Office USE ONLY!?

reviswed by: ITEM #: CASE#Y
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